FILE NO. 220680

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Administrative Code - Police Vehicle Theft Crime Fund Surcharge] Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to increase the surcharge on vehicles registered to a San Francisco address in accordance with California state law. NOTE: **Unchanged Code text and uncodified text** are in plain Arial font. Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (\* \* \* \*) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables. Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: Section 1. The Administrative Code is hereby amended by revising Section 10.100-185, to read as follows: SEC. 10.100-185. POLICE VEHICLE THEFT CRIMES FUND. (a) Imposition of Fee. Pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 9250.14, the City and County of San Francisco authorizes the imposition of a fee of \$2 to be paid at the time of registration or renewal of registration of every vehicle registered to an address within the City except those expressly exempted under State law. (b) Establishment of Fund. The Police Vehicle Theft Crimes Fund is established as a category six fund to receive money which reflects collected under the California Department of Motor Vehicles' \$42 surcharge on vehicles registered to a San Francisco address pursuant to California Vehicle Code Section 9250.14. (bc) Use of Fund. The Chief of Police shall use monies in the fund shall be used exclusively for deterring, investigating or prosecuting vehicle theft crimes, and consistent with

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Safai BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

any state guidelines for their use. No costs which may be incurred by any City department in administering this fund shall be recovered therefrom.

(*ed*) **Exceptions to Fund Category.** The Chief of Police may only authorize expenditures from the fund following acceptance of monies by the Police Commission. The balance remaining in this fund after <u>January 1, 2000, December 31, 1995</u>, shall be returned to the State Controller for deposit in the Motor Vehicle account in the State Transportation Fund.

Section 2. Effective Date <u>and Operative Date</u>. This ordinance shall become effective 30 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of Supervisors overrides the Mayor's veto of the ordinance. <u>This ordinance shall</u> not become operative until six months from the date that the Chief of Police certifies in writing to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors that the Department has complied with the submission requirement set forth in California Vehicle Code Section 9250.14.

Section 3. Scope of Ordinance. In enacting this ordinance, the Board of Supervisors intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Municipal Code that are explicitly shown in this ordinance as additions, deletions, Board amendment additions, and Board amendment deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under /// ///

|| ||/

///

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Safai BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

, ¥	
1	the official title of the ordinance.
2	
3	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
4	DAVID CHIU, City Attorney
5	By: <u>/s/</u> ALICIA CABRERA
6	Deputy City Attorney
7	n:\legana\as2022\2200406\01608811.docx
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
	Mover Preed: Supervisor Safei



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## File Number: 220680

## Date Passed: July 26, 2022

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to increase the surcharge on vehicles registered to a San Francisco address in accordance with California state law.

June 17, 2022 Budget and Appropriations Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING SAME TITLE

June 17, 2022 Budget and Appropriations Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

July 12, 2022 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

July 19, 2022 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton Noes: 1 - Preston

July 26, 2022 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 10 - Chan, Dorsey, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton Noes: 1 - Preston File No. 220680

19-1

21

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 7/26/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

R 22 Date Approved